PARKING VIOLATIONS BUREAU VILLAGE OF MANCELONA, MICHIGAN ord. no. 55 eff. Feb. 27, 1969; amend. ord. no. 10 eff. Apr. 14, 2004

An ordinance establishing a parking violations bureau for the Village of Mancelona, Michigan.

THE VILLAGE OF MANCELONA ORDAINS:

20.400

20.401 Section 1. BUREAU ESTABLISHED; SUPERVISION AND CONTROL.

Pursuant to Section 8395 of the Revised Judicature Act, State of Michigan, as added by Public Act 154 of 1968, a parking violations bureau, for the purpose of handling alleged parking violations within the village, is hereby established. The parking violations bureau shall be under the supervision and control of the Village Clerk. (ord. no. 55 eff. Feb. 27, 1969)

20.402 Section 2. LOCATION, EMPLOYEES; RULES AND REGULATIONS.

The Village Clerk shall, subject to the approval of the Village Council, establish a convenient location for the parking violations bureau, appoint qualified city employees to administer the bureau and adopt rules and regulations for the operation thereof. (ord. no. 55 eff. Feb. 27, 1969)

20.403 Section 3. DISPOSITION OF VIOLATION AT BUREAU.

Any violation listed on schedule adopted by resolution passed by the Mancelona Village Council pursuant to Section 20.406 of the Village Code shall be disposed of at the parking violations bureau. (ord. no. 55 eff. Feb. 27, 1969;amend. ord. no. 10 eff. Apr. 14, 2004)

20.404 Section 4. VIOLATION PROCESSED BEFORE COURT.

No violation may be settled at the parking violations bureau except at the specific request of the alleged violator. No penalty for any violation shall be accepted from any person who denies having committed the offense and in no case shall the person who is in charge of the bureau determine, or attempt to determine, the truth or falsity of any fact or matter relating to such alleged violation. No person shall be required to dispose of a parking violation at the parking violations bureau and all persons shall be entitled to have any such violation processed before a court having jurisdiction thereof if they so desire. The unwillingness of any person to dispose of any violation at the parking violations bureau shall not prejudice him or in any way diminish the rights, privileges and protection accorded to him by law.

(ord. no. 55 eff. Feb. 27, 1969)

20.405 Section 5. TRAFFIC TICKET; NOTICE OF VIOLATION.

The issuance of a traffic ticket or notice of violation by a police officer of the village shall be deemed an allegation of a parking violation. Such traffic or notice of violation shall indicate the length of time in which the person to whom the same was issued must respond before the parking violations bureau. It shall also indicate the address of the bureau, the hours during which the bureau is open, the amount of the penalty scheduled for the offense for which the ticket was issued and advise that a warrant for the arrest of the person to whom the ticket was issued will be sought if such a person fails to respond within the time limited.

(ord. no. 55 eff. Feb. 27, 1969)

20.406 Section 6. OFFENSES AND PENALTIES.

The Mancelona Village Council shall adopt a resolution setting forth parking offenses which shall be disposed of at the parking violations bureau, and shall include the penalty amount for such offenses. (ord. no. 55 eff. Feb. 27, 1969;amend. ord. no. 10 eff. Apr. 14, 2004)

20.407 Section 5. REPEAL.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed. (ord. no. 55 eff. Feb. 27, 1969)

20.408 Section 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This ordinance shall become effective upon publication and 30 days after adoption as prescribed by the village charter. (ord. no. 55 eff. Feb. 27, 1969)

Adopted: February 18, 1969

Published: February 27, 1969